
EV

EV

APX

APX

APX

APX

APX

Fence

Fe
nc

e

90.60

90.72

95.76

95.10

92.43

91.21

91.86

87.87 88.23 88.34 88.30 88.17 87.97

86.35 86.61 86.63 86.60 86.43 86.47 86.73 86.94 87.14 87.39 87.40 87.46 87.54 87.59 87.54 87.51 87.45 87.46 87.55 87.52 87.65 87.67 87.83 87.65 87.59 87.53 88.10 87.94 87.73 87.68 87.66 87.65 87.61 87.52 87.47 87.67 87.91 88.09 88.14

86.39 86.60 86.70 86.58 86.48 86.54 86.77 86.99 87.17 87.43 87.50 87.51 87.58 87.65 87.60 87.55 87.44 87.45 87.54 87.63 87.63 87.79 87.66 87.58 87.53 87.66 88.10 87.81 87.72 87.76 87.76 87.60 87.38 87.56 87.68

86.50 86.62 86.69 86.59 86.51 86.68 86.88 87.10 87.30 87.54 87.60 87.54 87.57 87.61 87.57 87.53 87.50 87.48 87.68 87.68 87.75 87.69 87.63 87.64 87.69 88.14 87.85 87.71 87.60 87.38

86.48 86.69 86.74 86.63 86.63 86.77 87.00 87.20 87.39

88.67 88.70 88.66 88.41 88.11 87.87 87.68 87.65 87.72 87.82 87.89 87.96 88.00 88.02 88.16 88.30

85.96 86.05 86.18 86.14 86.17 86.35 86.85 87.21 87.31 87.39 87.47 87.47 87.38 87.31 87.25 87.18 87.26 87.28 87.28 87.29 87.18 87.18 87.27 87.25 87.16 87.17 87.40 87.60 87.69 87.73 87.78 87.86 87.80 87.83 87.81 87.80 87.77 87.92 88.02 88.00 87.99 87.97 87.92 87.92 87.93 87.91 87.92 87.92 87.92 87.89 87.82 87.64 87.30 87.05 87.26 87.56 87.91 88.37 88.64 88.77 88.71 88.57 88.44 88.28 87.97 87.78 87.72 87.74 87.84 87.91 87.96 88.04 88.17

85.92 86.00 86.22 86.35 86.31 86.24 86.23 86.47 86.92 87.27 87.35 87.41 87.46 87.43 87.35 87.29 87.26 87.28 87.34 87.33 87.26 87.23 87.19 87.24 87.30 87.30 87.34 87.38 87.54 87.69 87.77

87.58 87.57 87.51 87.51 87.59 87.57 87.57 87.56 87.61 87.65 87.69 87.73 87.59 87.67 87.80 87.87

86.46 86.65 86.81 86.73 86.76 86.81 86.97 87.14 87.30 87.49 87.55 87.53 87.54 87.55 87.64 87.66 87.66 87.65 87.57 87.64 87.65 87.70 87.84

86.66 86.73 86.81 86.75 86.80 86.95 87.04 87.22 87.41 87.56 87.53 87.50 87.61 87.64 87.71 87.65 87.60 87.63 87.65 87.74

86.56 86.77 86.80 86.78 86.70 86.80 86.92 87.13 87.28 87.45 87.55 87.65 87.66 87.65 87.64 87.57 87.59 87.68 87.70

86.67 86.83 86.77 86.79 86.75 86.79 87.02 87.22 87.41 87.60 87.61 87.48 87.52 87.53 87.58 87.67 87.71

86.66 86.75 86.81 86.88 86.90 86.94 87.10 87.13 87.35 87.30 87.31 87.44 87.61 87.63 87.71

86.62 86.65 86.76 86.77 86.85 86.91 86.92 87.00 87.12 87.26

87.90

88.05

87.83

87.80
87.80

87.76

87.79

87.77

87.79

87.76

87.37 87.47 87.50 87.65

86.62 86.60 86.72 86.69 86.75 86.89 87.13 87.10 87.16 87.34 87.31 87.44

86.61 86.67 86.68 86.64 86.81 86.90 87.02 87.15 87.24

86.65 86.71 86.78 86.83

85.84

85.62

85.85

85.05

85.13

85.24

86.07

84.78

84.67

84.85

84.85

84.91

84.81

84.85

84.88

85.08

84.93

85.13

85.13

85.10

84.75

84.94

84.91

84.55

84.66

85.03

84.78

85.04

84.83

84.90

85.14

85.13

85.06

84.76

85.00

84.95

85.00 84.96

85.0684.93

84.99

85.05

85.12

85.1785.12

85.31

85.24

85.39

85.46

85.44

85.43

85.51

85.42

85.54

85.50

87.29

87.24

87.05

87.05

87.29

87.63

87.58

87.37

87.42

88.11

88.38

88.32

88.25

88.33

87.80

87.86

87.31

87.47

87.72

87.72

87.81

87.87

87.74

87.51

86.60

87.03

87.11

87.72

87.81

87.7387.48

87.71

87.80

87.83

87.92

87.55 87.53 87.38 87.45 87.53 87.74 87.89 88.28 88.21 88.07 88.13 88.09 88.10 88.12 88.04 87.90 87.79 87.59 87.37 87.32 87.44 87.78 88.24 88.48 88.64 88.60 88.40 88.14 87.92 87.72 87.78

86.29 86.40 86.53 86.62 86.41 86.28 86.54 86.78 87.06 87.34 87.39 87.46 87.53 87.54 87.40 87.40 87.34 87.37 87.46 87.35 87.41 87.47 87.56 87.58 87.60 87.49 87.51 87.43 88.32 88.21 88.16 88.13 88.11 88.05 87.97 87.82 87.65 87.44 87.35 87.45 87.63 88.13 88.37 88.52 88.51 88.35 88.09 87.87 87.77

86.32 86.47 86.60 86.61 86.47 86.36 86.62 86.93 87.09 87.34 87.40 87.49 87.55 87.55 87.45 87.42 87.35 87.42 87.53 87.56 87.45 87.61 87.69 87.68 87.58 87.60 87.50 88.25 88.09 88.03 87.92 87.84 87.75 87.60 87.59 87.49 87.45 87.54

87.79 87.86 88.05 88.00 87.98 88.06 88.06 88.04 88.01 87.99 88.00 87.99 87.97 87.94 87.88 87.70 87.43 87.20 87.31 87.61 87.91 88.28 88.57 88.68 88.63 88.43 88.25 88.11 87.94 87.81 87.80 87.85 87.93 88.04 88.10

86.02 86.22 86.36 86.45 86.44 86.24 86.35 86.68 86.96 87.25 87.33 87.41 87.49 87.52 87.38 87.33 87.28 87.31 87.37 87.32 87.26 87.26 87.31 87.30 87.38 87.35 87.42 87.51 87.59 87.60 87.73 87.79 88.12 88.15 88.11 88.09 88.05 88.05 88.06 88.06 88.06 87.99 87.92 87.75 87.48 87.24 87.27 87.51 87.92 88.32 88.54 88.64 88.59 88.39 88.16 87.99 87.87 87.80 87.88 87.98

86.21 86.35 86.43 86.51 86.46 86.27 86.48 86.70 86.98 87.29 87.35 87.45 87.53 87.52 87.44 87.39 87.29 87.30 87.41 87.37 87.31 87.37 87.42 87.52

87.99 87.88 87.80 87.75 87.67 87.67 87.70 87.57 87.77 87.82 87.86 87.81 87.85 87.84 87.79 87.78 87.78 87.75 87.71 87.82 87.89 87.89 87.78 87.68 87.45 87.05 87.04 87.39 87.71 88.16 88.43 88.64 88.66 88.67 88.69 88.67 88.56 88.32 88.01 87.78 87.64 87.60 87.65 87.77 87.86 87.96 88.04 88.10 88.24 88.43 88.47

85.82 85.79 85.84 85.97 86.24 86.78 87.18 87.29 87.35 87.49 87.50 87.41 87.36 87.32 87.28 87.23 87.21 87.18 87.24 87.20 87.15 87.28 87.22 87.12 87.17 87.42 87.62 87.56 87.52 87.65 87.75 87.78 87.88 87.92 87.98 88.02 87.93 87.98 87.97 87.89 87.73 87.56 87.67 87.71 87.77 87.80 87.84 87.90 87.92 87.90 87.88 87.84 87.87 87.86 87.84 87.82 87.87 87.92 87.84 87.71 87.57 87.26 86.97 87.22 87.53 88.08 88.47 88.66 88.71

87.04 86.98 87.05 87.08 87.09 87.20 87.36 87.50 87.61 87.67 87.61 87.50 87.36 87.08 86.81 86.93 87.45 87.91 87.86 87.83 87.90 87.94 87.92 87.78 87.51 87.45 87.62 87.66 87.63 87.60 87.47 87.52 87.63 87.63 87.63 87.62 87.61 87.66 87.73 87.74 87.71 87.69 87.63 87.54 87.45 87.23 87.11 87.27 87.46 87.75 88.10 88.42 88.61 88.63 88.64 88.68 88.69 88.72 88.77 88.77 88.76 88.73 88.62 88.35 87.97 87.62 87.43 87.42 87.51 87.74 88.12

87.11 86.97 87.25 87.38 87.32 87.28 87.28 87.33 87.37 87.30 87.22 87.13 86.96 86.96 87.03 87.06 87.10 87.23 87.46 87.50 87.58 87.58 87.51 87.48 87.29 87.03 86.89 87.02 87.60 88.03 87.92 87.87 87.97 87.98 87.90 87.80 87.65 87.53 87.60 87.67 87.67 87.68 87.67 87.70 87.62 87.63 87.60 87.60 87.57 87.67 87.72 87.71 87.76 87.77 87.67 87.58 87.43 87.23 87.16 87.28 87.52 87.87 88.25 88.55 88.63 88.65 88.68 88.73 88.74 88.76 88.77 88.70 88.61 88.41 88.15 87.80 87.58 87.44 87.44 87.57 87.76 87.97 88.24

86.81 86.94 87.22 87.37 87.40 87.40 87.32 87.34 87.38 87.39 87.29 87.14 87.07 87.00 87.02 87.04 87.05 87.10 87.21 87.38 87.48 87.48 87.47 87.46 87.36 87.19 86.92 86.82 87.13 87.76 88.06 87.96 87.96 87.91 87.89 87.82 87.76 87.67 87.64 87.71 87.73 87.77 87.77 87.79 87.77 87.68 87.65 87.65 87.66 87.63 87.69 87.73 87.80 87.88 87.81 87.66 87.55 87.40 87.22 87.20 87.35 87.66 88.03 88.34 88.65 88.71 88.67 88.74 88.80 88.78 88.74 88.59 88.38 88.13 87.89 87.68 87.54 87.52 87.55 87.66 87.86 88.12 88.16 88.22

85.86 86.20

87.07 87.06 87.00 86.91 86.88 86.88 86.86 86.83 86.90 86.92 86.98 87.06 87.07 87.02 86.82 86.73 86.73 86.69 86.68 86.64 86.69 86.61 86.77 86.82 86.88 87.02 87.12 87.09 87.08 87.09 87.13 87.14 87.12 87.15 87.14 87.24 87.28 87.38 87.40 87.54 87.58 87.51 87.58 87.58 87.61 87.57 87.37 87.20 87.00 86.95 87.05 87.46 87.91 88.08 88.16 88.24 88.35 88.45 88.48 88.56 88.60 88.64 88.67 88.63 88.63 88.63 88.56 88.39 88.20 88.00 87.81 87.81

87.08 86.93 87.06 87.04 86.98 86.95 86.90 86.95 86.95 86.96 86.92 86.97 87.00 87.03 87.11 87.11 86.92 86.80 86.73 86.78 86.71 86.76 86.96 87.19 87.26 87.33 87.37 87.40 87.36 87.29 87.16 87.08 87.16 87.18 87.21 87.19 87.11 87.11 87.20 87.34 87.37 87.53 87.33 87.44 87.53 87.59 87.71 87.70

87.57 87.41 87.20 86.98 87.00 87.15 87.45 87.87 88.29 88.46 88.54 88.47 88.54 88.54 88.58 88.68 88.68 88.72 88.72 88.73 88.70 88.68 88.59 88.22 87.83 87.61 87.59 87.71

87.02 87.06 87.29 87.30 87.23 87.17 87.26 87.22 87.25 87.24 87.13 87.06 87.01 87.08 87.07 87.16 87.25 87.42 87.58 87.64 87.58 87.52 87.38 87.17 86.84 86.81 87.42 87.79 87.76 87.81 87.86 87.94 87.90 87.74 87.48 87.35 87.53 87.64 87.55 87.57 87.52 87.42 87.49 87.41 87.48 87.61 87.65 87.72 87.75 87.77 87.72 87.70 87.63 87.57 87.45 87.19 87.00 87.12 87.28 87.62 88.00 88.36 88.53 88.55 88.54 88.62 88.62 88.67 88.73 88.72 88.73 88.74 88.74 88.67 88.51 88.13 87.71 87.50 87.44 87.55 87.91

87.07 87.02 87.25 87.37 87.24 87.20 87.25 87.28 87.30 87.28 87.26

87.16 87.02 86.73 86.71 86.59 86.55 86.43 86.41 86.39 86.46 86.39 86.41 86.53 86.73 86.79 86.92 87.01 87.12 87.11 87.12 87.16 87.22 87.29 87.35 87.38 87.30 87.48 87.44 87.48 87.55 87.56 87.47 87.19 87.89 88.02 88.20 88.31 88.40 88.49 88.57 88.66 88.71 88.68 88.69 88.64 88.53 88.32 88.10 87.84 87.74

86.68 86.94 86.99 86.99 86.89 86.89 86.89 86.78 86.78 86.83 86.84 86.89 86.99 87.08 87.05 86.91 86.74 86.71 86.68 86.58 86.49 86.43 86.37 86.45 86.51 86.52 86.70 86.89 86.96 87.01 87.12 87.10 87.14 87.14 87.14 87.20 87.26 87.29 87.46 87.56 87.50 87.60 87.64 87.57 87.53 87.51 87.36 87.28 87.66 87.96 87.99 88.10 88.22 88.32 88.38 88.42 88.58 88.65 88.69 88.69 88.66 88.61 88.57 88.44 88.29 88.10 87.84 87.82

86.88 87.03

86.76 87.16 87.29 87.38 87.48 87.43 87.38 87.37 87.40 87.40 87.26 87.13 87.08 87.13 87.05 87.07 87.13 87.13 87.13 87.25 87.44 87.48 87.41 87.38 87.40 87.32 87.19 87.21 87.40 87.77 87.97 88.01 88.00 87.94 87.86 87.69 87.69 87.58 87.65 87.69 87.76 87.78 87.73 87.78 87.80 87.72 87.72 87.70 87.68 87.70 87.76 87.79 87.82 87.88 87.77 87.66 87.58 87.29 87.07 87.24 87.49 87.86 88.24 88.51 88.68 88.72 88.73 88.73 88.72 88.65 88.47 88.20 87.93 87.74 87.59 87.58 87.58 87.70 87.83 87.94 88.21 88.33 88.26 88.23

85.65 85.68 85.93 86.54 87.05 87.24 87.31 87.47 87.48 87.44 87.41 87.39 87.33 87.34 87.20 87.16 87.21 87.13 87.10 87.16 87.22 87.14 87.16 87.29 87.47 87.47 87.39 87.52 87.60 87.57 87.66 87.69 87.78 87.90 88.03 88.05

87.33 87.39 87.44 87.47 87.44 87.42 87.53 87.59 87.61 87.58 87.51 87.45 87.43 87.35 87.39 87.66 88.22 88.03 88.08

86.12 85.87 85.60 85.69 85.64 85.64 85.57 85.50 85.52 86.26 86.37 86.77 87.01 87.02 87.07 87.20 87.39 87.34 87.31 87.29 87.32 87.35 87.34 87.31 87.37 87.30 87.09 86.49 86.64 86.68 86.78 87.10 87.27 87.39 87.36 87.36 87.42 87.52 87.54 87.57 87.57 87.55 87.52 87.47 87.53 87.70 88.29 88.37 88.31 88.15 87.96

86.09 85.96 85.62 85.54 85.82 85.76 85.68 85.60 85.67 85.62 85.64 85.56 85.47 85.46 85.43 85.49 85.65 86.04 86.22 86.57 86.79 86.93 86.99 87.05 87.15 87.33 87.29 87.31 87.26 87.27 87.30 87.35 87.38 87.39 87.38 87.45 87.22 87.19 86.63 86.57 86.63 86.79 86.93 87.07 87.17 87.41 87.42 87.49 87.50 87.54

87.01 86.99 87.06 87.09

85.54 85.53 85.57 86.54 86.60 86.71 86.69 86.73 86.68 86.67 86.66 86.74 86.76 86.81 86.89 86.84 86.80 86.69 86.68 86.68 86.69 86.63 86.48 86.22 85.86 85.56 86.26 87.08 87.09 87.20 87.24 87.08 86.95 86.92 86.91 86.99 86.98 86.96 87.01 86.96 86.83 86.75 86.70 86.65 86.67 86.81 86.97 87.07 87.11

85.56 85.55 85.50 85.45 85.50 85.41 86.53 86.68 86.76 86.87 86.87 86.87 86.72 86.69 86.68 86.74 86.83 86.87 86.86 86.80 86.68 86.65 86.63 86.58 86.49 86.32 85.98 85.69 86.33 86.50 86.55 86.41 86.36 86.32 87.43 87.20 87.19 87.32 87.43 87.30 87.25 87.26 87.26 87.22 87.25 87.24 87.22 87.30 87.30 87.23 87.08 86.98 86.80 86.72 86.76 86.82 87.02 87.32

85.55 85.39 85.59 85.54 85.51 85.44 85.41 85.33 86.63

87.00 86.97 87.03 87.13 87.28 87.43 87.41 87.31 87.20 87.08 86.98 86.88 86.89 87.30 87.72 87.67 87.73 87.82 87.85 87.76 87.59 87.33 87.29 87.44 87.47 87.48 87.37 87.32 87.32 87.41 87.39 87.41 87.48 87.46 87.62 87.54 87.56 87.64 87.67 87.69 87.65 87.48 87.22 86.94 86.93 87.17 87.50 87.94 88.30 88.38 88.41 88.44 88.48 88.54 88.55 88.60 88.64 88.68 88.69 88.67 88.68 88.71 88.70 88.51 88.18 87.83 87.62 87.57

86.94 86.96 87.24 87.24 87.17 87.14 87.12 87.13 87.23 87.20 87.16 87.03 87.00 87.02 87.10 87.19 87.35 87.55 87.59 87.51 87.42 87.30 87.13 86.92 86.91 87.37 87.76 87.66 87.73 87.83 87.87 87.85 87.70 87.45 87.36 87.47 87.55 87.52 87.44 87.42 87.43 87.39 87.39 87.47 87.58 87.56 87.59 87.62 87.71 87.76 87.75 87.72

87.52 87.43 87.22 87.00 86.77 86.86 86.95 87.10 87.37 87.84 88.10 88.19 88.29 88.35 88.44 88.52 88.52 88.55 88.61 88.66 88.71 88.66 88.62 88.63 88.55 88.37 88.13 87.88 87.64 87.75

87.03 86.89 87.08 87.13 87.02 86.97 86.98 86.97 87.06 87.05 87.03 86.98 87.00 87.00 87.11 87.23 87.18 87.07 86.91 86.87 86.81 86.79 86.80 87.21 87.60 87.63 87.75 87.77 87.74 87.62 87.40 87.21 87.20 87.32 87.37 87.33 87.27 87.22 87.17 87.33 87.39 87.41 87.37 87.41 87.54 87.62 87.56 87.64 87.63 87.60 87.52 87.26 86.99 86.89 86.98 87.07 87.27 87.76 88.17 88.27 88.32 88.39 88.41 88.45 88.50 88.59 88.67 88.67 88.64 88.69 88.65 88.64 88.66 88.63 88.39 88.07 87.77 87.54 87.77

87.01 86.87 87.13 87.17 87.06 87.05 87.04 87.09 87.10 87.15 87.11

86.76 86.74 86.81 87.00 86.79 86.51 86.38 86.50 86.50 86.57 86.58 86.67 86.78 86.67 86.48 86.40 86.48 86.77 86.94 87.04 87.08 87.13 87.18 87.17 87.18 87.27 87.33 87.43 87.52 87.54 87.50 87.40 87.21 87.25 88.25 88.47 88.63 88.74 88.77 88.75 88.68 88.62 88.45 88.27 87.97 87.68

86.24 86.51 86.58 86.65 86.75 86.75 86.64 86.55 86.77 86.81 86.88 86.88 86.78 87.03 87.08 86.77 86.56 86.53 86.46 86.46 86.49 86.44 86.54 86.53 86.43 86.35 86.46 86.64 86.82 86.96 87.04 87.11 87.12 87.17 87.23 87.25 87.32 87.39 87.48 87.52 87.44 87.42 87.33 87.38 87.26 87.11 88.08 88.22 88.45 88.64 88.67 88.70 88.71 88.68 88.68 88.54 88.41 88.21 87.93 87.66

86.43 86.64 86.84 86.80 86.83 86.84 86.83 86.71 86.76 86.83 86.84 86.84 86.88 86.95

87.74

85.86 86.01 86.13 86.15 86.22 86.28 86.43 86.53 86.58 86.61 86.66 86.59 86.54 86.53 86.50 86.48 86.32 86.34 86.49 86.57 86.66 86.78 86.84 86.91 86.88 86.91 86.90 86.99 87.05 87.06 87.03 87.13 87.15 87.22 87.24 87.35 87.40 87.40 87.44 87.53 87.49 87.31 86.91 86.89 87.13 88.69 88.67 88.64 88.70 88.65 88.41 88.15 87.90 87.74

85.92 86.21 86.36 86.44 86.46 86.61 86.66 86.74 86.71 86.71 86.71 86.64 86.63 86.69 86.72 86.55 86.42 86.43 86.53 86.59 86.65 86.79 86.86 86.88 86.77 86.67 86.70 86.80 86.97 87.02 87.05 87.10 87.17 87.17 87.21 87.26 87.33 87.39 87.55 87.55 87.50 87.43 87.51 88.42 88.58 88.64 88.67 88.73 88.74 88.67 88.47 88.22 87.96 87.74

85.99 86.27 86.43 86.50 86.59 86.67 86.64 86.64 86.67 86.70 86.75

87.64 87.68 87.74 88.49 88.41 88.55 88.44 88.28 88.04 87.77

85.63 85.93 85.88 85.89 85.85 85.89 85.94 85.99 85.97 85.98 85.98 85.98 85.89 85.89 85.81 85.80 85.92 86.13 86.44 86.64 86.81 86.91 86.93 86.96 87.03 87.14 87.20 87.22 87.21 87.23 87.21 87.28 87.48 87.51 87.40 87.44 87.52 87.42 87.39 86.79 86.59 86.62 86.62 86.78 86.99 87.10 87.25 87.36 87.49 88.57 88.55 88.57 88.45 88.33 88.12 87.94

85.96 86.05 85.98 86.02 86.11 86.18 86.24 86.25 86.29 86.31 86.33 86.30 86.31 86.24 86.20 86.25 86.38 86.58 86.64 86.74 86.79 86.96 86.94 86.97 87.03 87.03 87.14 87.15 87.14 87.20 87.21 87.19 87.22 87.30 87.44 87.48 87.54 87.58 87.50 87.43 86.56 86.66 86.65 86.78 86.98 87.15 87.33 88.66 88.51 88.62 88.60 88.43 88.18 87.95

87.03 87.09 87.04 86.91 86.72 86.64 86.74 86.76 86.79 86.72 86.59 86.51 86.46 86.36 86.16 86.55 86.81 87.09 87.18 87.16 87.16 87.20 87.21 87.19 87.17 87.01 86.74 86.52 86.67 86.90 87.12 87.21 87.28 87.21 87.39 87.36 87.36 87.37 87.38 87.46 87.46 87.44 87.42 87.44 87.40 87.39 87.39 87.32 87.50

86.02 85.85 85.62 85.40 86.83 86.78 86.85 86.86 86.54 86.81 87.07 87.12 87.11 87.13 87.19 87.29 87.32 87.34 87.34 87.29 87.09 86.82 86.68 86.55 86.84 86.95 87.12 87.29 87.28 87.43 87.42 87.40 87.44 87.49 87.51 87.46 87.50 87.53 87.52 87.49 87.48 87.36 87.30 87.61

85.86 86.02 85.75 85.51 86.83 86.75 86.48 86.82 87.02 87.05 87.12 87.21 87.34 87.34 87.34 87.35 87.32 87.34 87.34 87.28 87.11 86.91 86.38 86.71 86.79 86.91 87.14

86.74 86.88 86.98 86.98 86.89 86.78 86.72 86.75 86.77 86.89 86.84 86.81 86.73 86.70 86.63 86.62 86.55 86.40 86.13 85.81 86.46 86.66 86.93 86.93 86.84 86.72 86.53 86.39 86.27 87.23 87.00 87.10 87.24 87.36 87.27 87.25 87.24 87.31 87.34 87.32 87.31 87.31 87.39 87.41 87.44 87.43 87.30 87.23 87.06 86.92 86.94

85.75 85.87 85.54 85.41 85.43 85.40 86.66 86.80 86.92 87.04 87.12 87.06 86.91 86.83 86.77 86.78 86.86 86.86 86.79 86.72 86.67 86.63 86.50 86.45 86.10 85.85 86.59 86.72 87.06 87.13 87.12 87.14 87.09 86.97 86.70 86.54 86.40 86.81 86.74 87.03 87.20 87.29 87.26 87.32 87.34 87.33 87.42 87.28 87.30 87.35 87.39 87.41 87.45 87.47 87.41 87.35 87.30 87.18 87.18

85.83 85.99 85.78 85.53 85.37 85.37 85.35 86.80 86.83 86.97

86.56 86.38 86.13 85.99 85.88 85.66 85.44

86.14 86.28 86.43 86.44 86.52 86.50 86.47 86.46 86.43 86.44 86.35 86.39 86.37 86.42 86.43 86.41 86.39 86.37 86.39 86.40 86.41 86.33 86.35 86.46 86.60 86.56 86.24 85.99 85.91 85.74 85.46

86.09 86.23 86.36 86.33 86.36 86.38 86.44 86.48 86.41 86.44 86.42 86.42 86.42 86.44 86.48 86.48 86.46 86.42 86.47 86.49 86.45 86.44 86.42 86.50 86.55 86.38 86.10 85.95 85.74 85.45

86.10 86.11 86.16 86.20 86.25 86.32 86.34 86.43 86.49 86.48 86.48 86.45 86.41 86.44 86.50 86.51 86.52 86.53 86.53 86.55 86.48 86.47 86.42 86.44 86.54 86.39 86.16 85.92 85.77 85.52 87.52 87.14

85.17 85.21 86.25 86.19 86.22 86.18 86.27 86.28 86.38 86.37 86.49 86.53 86.53 86.52 86.49 86.49 86.49 86.56 86.57 86.61

86.62 86.66 86.62 86.61 86.63 86.67 86.68 86.56 86.46 86.17 85.91 85.61 85.49 87.56 87.61 87.57 87.48 87.46 87.45 87.37 87.19 87.05 87.07 87.05 87.05 87.17 87.41 87.62 87.65

85.47 85.36 85.35 85.30 86.48 86.47 86.46 86.48 86.52 86.47 86.52 86.56 86.66 86.76 86.78 86.83 86.73 86.67 86.64 86.70 86.77 86.71 86.61 86.57 86.57 86.35 86.05 85.67 85.51 87.30 87.10 87.05 87.19 86.94 86.81 86.85 86.96 87.05 86.97 86.95 86.94 86.86 86.94 87.12 87.18 87.25 87.26 87.37

85.39 85.39 86.51 86.54 86.55 86.62 86.56 86.57 86.55 86.60 86.71 86.76 86.83 86.84 86.80 86.76 86.75 86.66 86.64 86.63 86.61 86.62 86.42 86.14 85.74 85.57 87.12 86.94 87.00 86.83 86.86 86.72 86.61 86.75 86.76 86.85 86.78 86.82 86.79 86.75 86.68 86.72 86.85

86.58 86.51 86.51 86.47 86.47 86.44 86.35 86.11 85.92 85.75 85.40 87.98 87.82 87.53 87.26 87.66

85.08 86.35 86.27 86.27 86.22 86.27 86.32 86.34 86.42 86.47 86.58 86.60 86.63 86.57 86.57 86.56 86.55 86.63 86.64 86.64 86.56 86.53 86.52 86.47 86.45 86.32 86.17 85.93 85.58 85.31 87.92 87.96 88.14 88.03 87.77 87.39 87.18 87.41 87.55 87.58 87.58 87.93

84.82 85.00 85.11 86.34 86.30 86.31 86.34 86.38 86.38 86.41 86.49 86.55 86.65 86.70 86.68 86.61 86.60 86.61 86.62 86.66 86.65 86.58 86.57 86.55 86.58 86.55 86.29 86.02 85.71 85.52 85.42 87.84 87.80 87.87 87.88 87.92 87.73 87.59 87.41 87.26 87.27 87.30 87.33 87.63

85.01 85.43 85.31 85.37 86.44 86.41 86.35 86.38 86.42 86.43 86.49 86.49 86.56 86.64 86.70 86.76 86.72 86.67

85.72 85.81 85.87 85.92 86.01 86.07 86.14 86.18 86.28 86.27 86.29 86.30 86.30 86.30 86.26 86.23 86.27 86.39 86.38 86.31 86.22 86.14 86.00 85.92 85.84 85.72 85.47 85.31

85.81 85.79 85.84 85.80 85.79 85.84 85.89 85.92 85.98 86.04 86.01 86.08 86.13 86.25 86.23 86.23 86.24 86.29 86.33 86.33 86.33 86.29 86.26 86.34 86.42 86.46 86.40 86.27 86.08 85.98 85.90 85.81 85.54 85.36

85.95 85.87 85.97 86.06 86.22 86.26 86.29 86.21 86.18 86.19 86.18 86.24 86.28 86.31 86.29 86.34 86.32 86.29 86.30 86.32 86.36 86.30 86.30 86.35 86.48 86.54 86.43 86.20 85.99 85.94 85.83 85.65 85.40

86.01 86.10 86.34 86.44 86.50 86.50 86.47 86.48 86.39 86.34 86.32 86.36 86.42 86.44 86.41 86.35 86.31 86.28 86.30 86.36 86.39 86.31 86.31 86.39 86.53

84.67 84.87 85.12 85.27 85.55 85.69 85.73 85.83 85.97 86.02 86.03 85.94 85.91 85.95 85.99 86.07 86.10 86.17 86.22 86.28 86.32 86.33 86.26 86.17 86.20 86.27 86.36 86.24 86.21 86.10 85.95 85.85 85.72 85.72 85.49 85.24

84.89 85.08 85.28 85.54 85.60 85.74 85.84 85.92 85.91 85.86 85.84 85.86 85.92 85.95 86.07 86.08 86.16 86.16 86.28 86.32 86.31 86.33 86.27 86.19 86.21 86.36 86.38 86.30 86.19 86.14 86.04 85.95 85.87 85.77 85.66 85.35 85.22

85.37 85.61 85.60 85.73 85.80 85.81 85.78 85.78

86.16

86.07

87.47

87.28

87.28

87.15

87.01

87.14

87.20

87.88

87.96

87.83

87.85

Vegetation

Vegetation

Ve
ge

ta
tio

n

Ve
ge

ta
tio

n

Vegetation

Vegetatio
n

Vegetatio
n

Vegetation

Vegetation

Vegetatio
n

Vegetation

Vegetation

Veg
eta

tio
n

Vegetation

Vegetation

Vegetation

Vegetation

Slope Top

Slope Top

Slope Top

Slope Bottom

Slope Bottom

Slope Bottom

87.1687.18

87.1087.11

87.1687.14

87.1387.08

87.06

87.08

87.10

87.05

87.24

87.20

87.09

87.06

87.12

87.10

86.98

86.98

87.00

87.16

87.01

86.97

87.09

86.93

86.8886.88

87.16

87.06

87.58

87.01

86.90

87.32

87.30

86.71

86.86

87.44

87.57

86.87

87.73

87.17

87.27

87.18

86.58

87.06

87.14

86.90

86.82

87.02

85.9885.98

86.85

86.77

86.82

86.43

86.44

86.37 86.41

86.56

86.6086.60

87.1187.11

87.31

87.60

87.62

87.19

87.19

87.56

87.53

87.20

87.35

87.55

87.55

87.32

87.17

87.44

87.34

87.28

87.16

87.35

87.40

87.21

87.28

87.37

87.28

87.34

87.35

87.27

87.28

87.27
87.15

87.14

87.25

87.09

87.13

86.93

87.09

87.00

87.03

86.93

86.91

87.09

87.11

87.28

87.30

87.18

87.19

87.18

87.31
87.29

87.25

87.07

86.8386.8986.89
87.19

87.28

87.19

86.97

86.99
87.06

87.24

87.28

87.14

87.13

86.92

87.11

86.51

86.72

86.72

86.59

86.57

86.69

87.17

87.00

87.13

86.68

86.70

86.77

86.68

86.76
86.67

86.74
86.60

86.63

86.69

86.78

86.61

86.90

86.84

86.61

86.76

86.51

86.4686.48
86.4786.48

86.3886.45
86.35

86.38
86.3586.31

86.36

86.37

86.32
86.23

86
.31

EV
90.26

Vegetation

Vegetation

Vegetation

87.60

87.72

87.70

87.71

87.72

87.77

87.66

87.62

87.70

87.67

87.76

88.18

88.01

88.00

87.72

87.99

88.11

88.08

88.09

88.41

88.39

88.31

88.22

88.24

88.07

EP

88.94

Vegetation

Vegetation

Vegetation

RING BUOY

RING BUOY

B
en

ch
 S

ea
t

Bench Seat

Bench Seat

Bench Seat

Bench Seat

Bench Seat

Bench Seat

B
ench Seat

Bench Seat

Bench Seat

Slope Top

Slope Top

Slope Bottom

Slope Bottom

Slope Top

Slop
e T

op

Slope Bottom

Slope Top

Slope Bottom

RS

Pole

IC

85
.1

5

86.03

85.82

85.04

84.86

84.97

85.01

85.06

85.46

85.51

84.95

84.88

84.89

84.06

84.50

83.97

84.51

84.30

84.07

84.01

84
.03

83.95

84.06

84.04

84.31

84.32

84.32

84.34

84.36

84.38

84.45

84.45

84.31

84
.3

3
84

.3
4

84
.1

4
84

.3
5

84
.5

8

84.50

84.63

84
.5

9

84.43
84.56

84.56

84.54

84.35

84
.3

4

84.31

84
.2

4
84

.4
3

84
.4

2

84
.3

4
84

.4
2

84
.4

1

84
.2

6

84
.5

3

84
.5

9

84
.6

4

84.71

84
.6

3

84.66

84
.7

6

84
.5

4

84.48 84.55

84
.6

1
84

.6
0

84
.5

9

84
.5

5

84.53

84.65 84.54

84.43

84
.3

9

84
.4

3
84

.1
6

84
.3

3

84
.4

1

84
.4

5

84.54

84
.3

9
84

.4
1

84
.2

0

84
.2

6

84
.3

5

84.52

84.46

84
.5

7
84

.5
5

84
.4

4

84
.4

9

84
.3

6

84.37

84
.42

85.95

85.93

85.80

85.55

85.55

85.52

85.59

85.45

85.33

85.49

85.57

85.55

85.54

85.38

85.33

85.31

85.23

85.23

85.09

84.81

84.63

84.81

84.93

84.90

85.95

86.06

86.12

85.90

86.02

85.94

85.91

86.35

86.13

86.03

86.09

86.13

86.15

86.17

86.12

86.12

86.07

86.17

86.18

86.27

86.27

86.42

86.54

86.41

86.21

86.10

86.30

86.03

86.13

86.28

86.32

86.07

86.14

86.28

86.39

86.31

86.30

86.23

86.16

86.23

86.12

86.30

86.30

86.25

86.73

86.53

87.31

CL 86.24

84.04

83.85

83.82

83.69
84.00

84.12

84.00

84.52

84.38 84.45

84.63 84.30 84.20

84.92

84.82

84.36

86.29

86.29

86.67

RS

RS

Vent shaft
Pipe

Ve
ge

ta
tio

n

Slope Top

Slope Top

Slope T
op

Slope Top

Slope Top

Sl
op

e 
To

p

Sl
op

e 
To

p

MK

MK

MK

MK

MK

MKMK

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

87.33

CL 87.33

CL 87.3487.34

87.49

CL 87.49

87.35

87.27

CL 87.35

CL 87.82

86
.6

8

86
.7

1

85.43
86.19

86.32

86
.19

86
.21

86
.1

7

86
.0

8

86
.1

4

85
.8

8
85

.5
9

87.72

88.12

88.22

87.96

87.84

88.00

88.34

87.46

87.54

88.64

87.82

87
.81

87.78

87.80

87
.74

87
.73

87
.73

87
.58

87.78

87.53

87.74

87.32

87.07

87.15

86.52

85.66

85.70

85.67

85.62

85.60

86.19

86.25

86.29

86.05

85.83

85.77

85.62

85.68

85.99

86
.58

87
.2

2

87
.2

3

87
.26

87
.10

87
.08

87
.14

87.17

87
.20

87
.2

8

86
.9

4

86
.2

5

85
.7

8

86
.0

3

87
.66

85.97

85.99

86.10

85.99

85.88

85.67
85.86

85.83 85.62
85.46

85.46
85.66

85.65 85.64 85.50
85.67

85.52
85.36

85.57
85.33 85.55

85.68

85.81

85
.83

85
.3

5

85
.51

86.00

85.44

85.30

85.30

85.24

85
.5

7

85
.1

9

87.68

87.80

87.79

87.87

88.09

87.93
87.92

87.55

87.99

88.02

87.74

87.68

87.75

87.80

87.65

87.35

87.61

87.86

87.96

87.93

87.96

87.81

87.62

87.61

87.68

87.68

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

TOW

TOW

Pillar

Ve
ge

ta
tio

n

Vegetation

Slope Bottom

Slope B
ottom

Slope Top

Slope Top

S
lo

pe
 T

opSlope Top

Slope Top

Slope Top

Slope Bottom

Slope Bottom

Vegetation

Vegetation

Slope Top

Slop
e T

op

Vegetation

Vegetation

Slope TopS
lo

pe
 T

op

Slope Top

Slope Top

Slope Bottom

Slope Botto
m

Slope Top

Slope Top

Slope Bottom

Slope Bottom

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

TOW

TOW

Building

Hedge

H
edge

Hedge

Surface Change

Surface Change

Surfa
ce Change

Surface Change

MK

MK

MK

MK

EP

EP

EP
EP

EP

EP

EP

APX

APX

APX

APX

APX

APX

APX

APX

APX

APX

APX

STAY

STAY

IL

STAY

STAY

STAY

STAY

STAY

STAY

STAY

STAY

STAY

EV

EV

EV

EV

EV

EV

EV

APX

APX

APX

APX

EV

EV

APX

APX

APX

EV

EV

EV

APX

APX

RS

EV

EV

EV

EV

EV

EV

APX

APX

TP

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

87.41

CL 87.41

88.50

88.50

88.61

88.56

88.84

89.16

89.18

89.19

89.24

89.22

89.24

89.44

89.46

89.42

89.47

89.60

89.66

89.61

89.65

89.71

89.74

89.21

89.20

89.20

89.20

89.20

89.20

89.02

89.02

89.52

89.66

89.44

88.86

88.85

89.07

89.11

89.12

89.33

89.29

89.57

89.32

90.05

90.10

90.10

88.83

90.31

87.87

88.21

87.68

87.70

87.57

87.43

88
.1

8

87.65

87.65
87.68

87.88
87.61

87.59

87.41

87.84

87.64

88.88

88.98

89.14

87.97

87.63

86
.5

2
86

.5
6

86.88

87.06
87.15

87.39

87.08

86
.7

3

CL 87.91

86.71

86.84

86.51
86.04

85.80

86.13

86.08

86.31

86
.1

8

86.66

86.32

86.96

86.50

85
.3185.35

85.04

84.72

85.34

84.95

84.64

84.65

84.47

84.72
84.71

84.61 84.72

86.96

86.58

86.63

86.19

87.05

86.13

86.79

87.01

87.01

86
.4

0

86.50

86.63

86.12

86.07

86.18

86.18

86.15

86.06

85.82

85.78

85.61

85.40

85
.5

5

86.54

85
.87

86.11

86.17

86.14

86.25

86.33

86.33

86.10

86.01

86.00

85.50

85
.1

4

85.68

86.54

86.96

86.53

85
.6

8

87.23

CL 87.20

86.61

87.30

CL 86.62

CL 87.31

87.62

87.97

87.41

88.14

87.45

87.78

87.35

87.93

87.81

87.69

87.51

88.09

87.23

87.70

87.47

87.35

88.01

87.17

88.36

88.13

88.03

89.80

89.80

89.63

90.01

89.94

88.50

88.33

88.37

88.04

88.28

88.42

88.31

88.14

88.16

87.34

87.30

87.95

CL 87.17

88.20

88.22

88.20

87.77

87.82

87.77

88.21
88.20

88.22

87.71
87.70

87.77

88.65

88.69

88.39

88.75

88.72

88.85

88.39

88.24

88.24

88.20

87.79

87.79

87.75

87.78 87.80

87.72

88.22

88.24

88.16

88.20

88.22

88.37

88.16

88.37

88.40

88.48

96.31

95.94

95.76

95.76

95.62

95.63

95.25

95.14

95.13

95.85

95.30

87.43

87.45

87.16

87.22

87.22

87.24

85.46

87.50

87.44

87.47

88.80

89.07

87.47

87.47

88.19

88.30

87.19

87.24

92.71

91.50

91.42

91.68

91.81

90.27

90.30

92.91

92.79

94.97

92.46

90.60

90.84

95.50

92.87

97.23

87.43

87.56

87.68

87.70

87.67

87.63

90.27

90.24

90.25

91.00

92.91

88.08

87.96

87.86

87.72

87.46

87.44

87.54

87.91

87.86

87.96

87.93

87.86

87.60

90.21

90.21

90.76

90.66

92.77

92.76

93.83

92.73

87.41

87.50

Ve
ge

ta
tio

n

Slope Bottom

Slope Top

S
lo

pe
 T

op

Slope Bottom

S
lo

pe
 B

ot
to

m

Pillar

H
ed

ge

Vegetation

Ve
ge

ta
tio

n

H
edge

H
edge

Slope Bottom

S
lo

pe
 B

ot
to

m

Ve
ge

ta
tio

n

Vegetation

Vegetation

STAYSTAY

MK

EP

EP

EP

EP

EP

EP

EP

87
.4

0

87.92

87.89

87.94

87.57

87
.4

2
87

.3
3

87
.3

4

87
.5

1

87.32

87.25

87.34

87.92

87.91

88.01

88.28

88.53

88.68

88.71

88
.5

9
88

.2
7

87.35

87
.8

8

87.49

87.68

87.56

87.52

87.43

87
.4

7
87

.4
5

88
.0

2

87.44

87.67

87.52

87.64

87.77

87.69

87.37 87.56

87.92

88.01

88.16

88
.2

0
88

.3
5

88
.0

7

87
.8

3
88

.2
7

88
.7

0
87

.9
3

88
.5

0

88
.3

6

88
.6

3

88
.8

9

88
.6

6

88
.8

8
88

.6
9

88
.7

2

87.68

88
.7

3

88.82

88.65

89.11

88
.8

2

87.70

87.19

87.25

87.07

87.35

87.79

87.00

87.33

87.23

87.14

87.22

87.35

87.35

87.57

87
.1

4

87.5687.56
87.86

87.86

87
.3

3
87

.4
7

87
.4

8

87
.5

0

87
.7

3

87
.9

6

88
.0

8

88
.2

2
88

.2
9

88
.3

7

88
.2

8

88
.4

1

88.47

88.67

88.93

88.58

88.73

88.50

88.3088.25

88.37

88.22

88.14

87.97

87.95

88.06

88.07

88.06

88.11

88.15

87.94

88.14

88.23

88.20

88.18

88.08

87.97

87.77

87.74

87.75

87.85

88.06

87.79

87.89

87.98

88.07

88.02

87.90

87.69

87.55

87
.2

9

87.72

87.61

87.00
87.23

87.44

87.54

87
.4

7

88.09

87.30

87.26

87.2987.26

Sign

Slope Bottom

Slope Bottom

Slope B
ottom

Slope Bottom

Slope Bottom

Sl
op

e 
Bo

tto
m

Slope Botto
m

Slope Bottom

Sl
op

e 
B

ot
to

m

Slope Bottom

85.72

85.60
85.57

85.52
85.55

85.59

85.71
85.72

85.70

85.75

85.80

85.85
85.64

85.60

85.55
85.65

85.82
85.76

85.80

85.80

85.79

85.70

85.67
85.63

85.80

85.86

85.87
85.83

85.85
85.76

85.65
85.59

85.49

85.36

85.63

85.49
85.43

85.35
85.53

85.59

85.62

85.67
85.67

85.83

85.87

85.75

85.61

85.50
85.38

85.29

85.42
85.45

85.50

85.42

85.41

85.41

85.44

85.56

85.51

85.45

85.41
85.38

85.37
85.35

85.40

85.41
85.39

85.38
85.44

85.31

85.37

85.39

85.35

85.45
85.49

85.59
85.65

85.51

85.42
85.38

85.38

85.31

85.33
85.36

85.43

85.50

85.61

85.38

85.31

85.29

85.30

85.29

85.37

85.34

85.43

85.50

85.45

85.36

85.37

85.29

85.23

85.15

85.18

85.13
85.21

85.38

85.23

85.17

85.23

85.25

85.25

85.24

85.31

85.39

85.48

85.49

85.39

85.30

85.28

85.29

85.25

85.14

85.18

85.23

85.16

85.28

85.32

85.36

85.38

85.47

85.46

85.39

85.26

85.12
85.06

84.96

85.50

85.41

85.41

85.35

85.14

85.05

84.94

84.98

85.01

85.06

85.11

85.29

85.51

85.49

85.49

85.58

85.44

85.43

85.42

85.48

85.40

85.26

85.19

85.29

85.40

85.36

85.45

85.51

85.58

85.49

85.42

85.46

85.6885.44

85.39

85.39

85.42

85.51

85.46

85.40

85.50

85.48
85.36

85.42

85.39

85.38

85.38

85.43

85.42

85.37

85.36

85.38

85.4585.40

85.36

85.33

85.35

85.35

85.37

85.32

85.28

85.25

85.37

85.20

85.22

85.29

85.32

85.28

85.30

85.30

85.46
85.43

85.28

85.28

85.32

85.32

85.29

85.21

85.17

85.40

85.24

85.18

85.11

85.14

85.19

85.33

85.38

85.35

85.38

85.37

85.43

85.39

85.29

85.26

85.17

85.18

85.19

85.10

85.13

85.17

85.15

85.10

85.22

85.19

85.24

85.26

85.32

85.35

85.51

85.45

85.36

85.33

85.28

85.26

85.21

85.18

85.17

85.09

85.04

85.09

85.18

85.21

85.09

85.17

85.20

85.19

85.26

85.33

85.32

85.23

85.23

85.24

85.20

85.20

85.17

85.21

85.22

85.22

85.20

85.19

85.14

85.17

85.22

85.26

85.31

85.35

85.42

85.41

85.31

85.29

85.26

85.19

85.19

85.19

85.27

85.38

85.31

85.21

85.23

85.22

85.26

85.30

85.28

85.26

85.42

85.44

85.23

85.26

85.31

85.25

85.31

85.36

85.29

85.58

85.46

85.53

85.43

85.39

85.35

85.34

85.33

85.36

85.47

85.36

85.36

85.37

85.33

85.34

85.34

85.52

85.46

85.36

85.30

85.30

85.42

85.34

85.35

85.31

85.33

85.45

85.46

85.40

85.40

85.35

85.29

85.33

85.30

85.25

85.23

85.10

85.49
85.36

85.34
85.24

85.27

84.99

85.05

85.31

85.19

85.17

85.20

85.23

85.19

85.24

85.16

85.12

85.21

85.20

85.24

85.25

85.13

85.16

85.11

85.18

85.14

85.12

85.15

85.02

85.11

85.11

85.12

85.06

85.06

85.04

85.16

85.24

85.20

85.11

85.20

85.16

85.10

85.12

85.10

85.05

84.86

84.49

84.47

84.70

84.75

84.84

84.98

85.06

85.04

85.13
84.94

84.80

84.77

84.66

84.55
84.40

84.29

85.15

85.06

85.00

84.94

84.90

84.76

84.64
84.62

84.54

85.12

85.01

84.94

84.92

84.86

84.78
84.60

84.53

84.46

84.42

85.02
84.82

84.62
84.59

84.43

84.38

84.41

84.68

84.91
84.77

84.39

84.28

84.09

84.19

84.28

85.01
84.82

84.73
84.60

84.45

84.37

85.06

84.92

84.80

84.72
84.62

84.55

84.52

84.58

85.08
85.08

85.02

85.02

84.93

84.88

84.96

84.98

85.10

85.17

85.05

84.15
84.23

84.17
84.08

84.18 84.21

84.25
84.22

84.23
84.15

84.1384.21

84.36

84.26
84.31

84.32

84.06

83.98

84.02

83.98

83.96

84.15

84.03

84.07

83.90

83.97
83.85

83.97

83.78

84.09

83.83

83.97
83.89

83.78

83.75

83.75
83.87

83.76

83.80

83.77

83.86

83.76

83.67

83.81

83.82
83.65

83.60

83.75

83.63

83.69

83.86

83.6283.66

83.66
83.76

83.58

83.41

83.61

83.50
83.61

83.92 83.79
83.82 83.83

83.87 83.77 83.71 83.68 83.69 83.67 83.67
83.78

83.85 83.86

84.14 84.18

83.83
83.83

83.7183.6283.6483.6383.6183.7083.6583.6783.6983.7483.84
83.95

83.98
83.93

83.61
83.56 83.54 83.57

83.52 83.53 83.63 83.66 83.76 83.67 83.71

83.68
83.72

83.65
83.64

83.63
83.6083.5983.54

83.60
83.6583.80

83.60 83.58 83.53 83.53 83.57
83.58 83.60 83.59 83.66

83.64

83.7183.5183.5683.54
83.5183.4783.5283.5383.65

83.81

83.61
83.62 83.58

83.56 83.55 83.53 83.42
83.5183.53

83.63
83.46

83.6283.4883.4883.4383.34
83.45

83.51
83.60

83.69 83.62 83.54 83.54 83.48
83.58 83.61 83.59

83.62 83.57

83.6483.5083.5783.6483.56
83.5483.51

83.53
83.63

83.93

83.70
83.64

83.58 83.48 83.42
83.44

83.47 83.50 83.53
83.49

83.50 83.53

83.5983.5383.4583.4883.4783.4583.5183.50

83.64
83.71

83.73

83.70
83.65 83.57 83.55

83.46 83.45 83.51
83.45 83.47 83.50

83.42
83.4083.4383.4983.4683.4283.4783.51

83.51
83.72

83.6683.72
83.7783.81

83.88

83.79

83.86

83.88

83.81

83.85

83.88

83.88

83.86

83.66

83.59

83.55

83.60

83.63

83.73

83.70

83.69

83.73

83.72

83.73

83.70

83.60
83.62

83.57

83.46

83.58

83.56
83.54

83.54

83.59

83.64
83.68

83.67

83.66

83.70

83.71

83.70

83.68

83.69

83.68

83.66
83.61

83.59

83.53

83.60

83.57
83.58

83.61

83.58

83.65

83.53

83.45
83.39

83.35
83.45 83.41

83.47
83.49
83.61

83.40

83.77
83.78 83.82

83.76 83.68
83.66

83.66 83.72 83.67
83.70 83.68

83.70
83.72

83.72

83.66
83.64

83.61
83.58

83.59
83.64

83.63
83.7083.7383.79

83.62
83.64

83.64 83.52
83.50

83.46
83.50

83.60
83.61

83.70

83.63
83.62

83.58
83.51

83.54
83.53

83.57
83.55

83.5583.69

83.60

83.49
83.45

83.45
83.44 83.50

83.53

83.52
83.55 83.59

83.45

83.34
83.23

83.06

83.02
83.10

83.29
83.39

83.43

83.50

83.55

83.75

83.57

83.57

83.48
83.40

83.27
83.17

83.16
83.12

83.17

83.27

83.75

83.72
83.63

83.47

83.40

83.31

83.24

83.35

83.64

83.60

83.45

83.36

83.34
83.27

83.28

83.64

83.70

83.46

83.62

83.55

83.27

83.32

83.43

83.43

83.64

83.73

83.73

83.67

83.68

83.55

83.52

83.48

83.46

83.44

83.47

83.48

83.38

83.27
83.45

83.44

83.48

83.53

83.63

83.49

83.57

83.67
83.68

83.62

83.54

83.57

83.48

83.45

83.44

83.48

83.53

83.59

83.69

83.49

83.51

83.51

83.54

83.57

83.54

83.54

83.60

83.70

83.59

83.58

83.54

83.54

83.53

83.56

83.59

83.50

83.47

83.51

83.45

83.22

83.49

83.21

83.12

83.35

83.35

83.46

83.49

83.55

83.54

83.57

83.56

83.44

83.49

83.50

83.48
83.48

83.46

83.47

83.42

83.36

83.40

83.44

83.37

83.33

83.38

83.48

83.26

83.33

83.27

83.35

83.32

83.41

83.37

83.27

83.57

83.46

83.38

83.42

83.35

83.25

83.34

83.14

83.25

83.33

83.44

83.41

83.45

83.26
83.12

83.15

83.14

83.27

83.31

83.30

83.36

83.36

83.16

83.12

83.08

83.02

83.19

83.21

82.97

83.09

83.03

83.14
83.15

83.03

82.95

82.88

82.8382.85

82.99

82.97

83.02

83.11

83.18
83.25

83.20

83.12

83.06

82.95

82.97

82.93

82.91

82.90

82.93
82.80

82.69

82.66

82.68

82.68

82.84

83.02

83.09

83.18

83.20

83.06

82.85

82.84

82.79

82.79

82.87

82.91

82.82

82.9182.89

82.84

82.85

82.84

82.71

82.85

82.89

82.87

82.92

82.93
83.00

82.89

82.89

82.91

82.87

82.86

82.88

82.76

82.81

82.86

82.96

82.95

82.95
83.10

82.93

82.97

82.93

82.90

82.89

82.81

82.84

82.86

82.92

83.01
82.84

82.82

82.88

82.88

82.95

82.90

82.92

82.93

82.94

83.07

84.95

84.91

84.98

85.02

85.01
85.04

84.90

84.90

84.79

82.93

83.4083.18

83.37

83.52

83.57

83.47

83.39

83.41

83.26

83.59

83.49
83.57

83.55

83.59

83.41

83.64

83.57
83.49

83.53

83.28

83.41

83.44

83.27

83.18

83.60
83.60

83.64

83.64
83.56

83.51

83.53

84.29

84.24

84.25

84.15

84.08

83.70

83.70

83.73 83.74
83.69

83.73

83.62

83.46
83.33

83.36

83.30

83.21

83.25

83.34

83.30

83.25

83.27

83.33

83.23

83.25

83.39

83.17

83.21

83.16

83.12

83.20

83.21

83.19

83.24

83.24

83.16

83.25

83.16

83.15

83.23

83.27

83.24

83.22

83.25

83.24

83.23

83.26

83.18

83.18

83.26

83.17
83.6882.85

83.19
83.14

83.15

83.20

83.35

83.31

83.24

83.27

83.27

83.28

83.20

83.21

83.21

83.20

83.19

83.19

83.18

83.19

83.16

83.17

83.12

83.14

83.16

83.16

83.21

83.22

83.23

83.23

83.28

83.26

83.26

83.27

83.30

83.30

83.33

83.34

83.39

83.44

83.47

83.51
82.94

83.43

83.37

83.34

83.22

83.22

83.17

83.18

83.16

83.13

83.14

83.12

83.06

83.05

83.04

83.06

82.96

82.94

82.92

82.87

82.80

82.68

82.72

82.73

82.87

82.84

82.90

82.96

82.95

83.08

83.08

83.13

83.14

83.17

83.22

83.16

83.13

83.12

83.08

83.17

83.04
82.95

82.98

83.00

83.04

83.09

83.17

83.19

83.01

83.00

82.95

82.88

82.93

82.92

82.93

82.90

82.90

82.78

82.73

82.56

82.47

82.44

82.46

82.48

82.58

82.64

82.70

82.86

82.96

82.94

82.95

82.99

82.99

82.96

83.00

83.00

83.02

83.06

83.03

83.17

83.19

83.35

83.40

83.42

83.38

83.32

83.15

83.02

82.99

82.96

82.96

82.94

82.83

82.97

82.85

82.75

82.87

82.89

82.76

82.62

82.52

82.46

82.38

82.40

82.41

82.56

82.70

82.76

82.77

82.86

82.76

82.86

82.94

82.90

82.99

82.84

83.01

82.93

82.41

82.19

83.16

83.24

83.27

83.22

83.19

83.15

83.06

83.08

83.11

83.09

83.18

83.33

83.36

83.26
82.94

82.87

83.08

83.12

83.17

83.14

83.03

83.05

83.02

82.93

82.85

82.82

82.70

82.76

82.73

82.75

82.66
82.63

82.72

82.73

82.80

82.81

82.82
82.81

82.83

83.12

83.18

83.04

82.97

83.00

83.11

83.19

83.14

83.09

82.98

83.03

83.01

83.11

85.72

85.85

85
.8

7

85.81

85.78

85.66

85.80

85.63

85.67

85.65

85.62

85.55

85.65

85.62

85.68
85.68

85.49

85.66
85.52

85.58
85.56

85.53

85.50

85.54

85.74

85.49

85.42

85.63

85.41

85.44

85.5285.31

85.59

85.49

85.54

85.45

85.50

85.33

85.28

85.35

85.22

85.17

85.27

85.20

85.19

85.22

85
.0

2

85
.0

8

85
.1

6

85.86

85
.0

9

85.60

85.82

85.71

85.75

85.92

85.74

85.70

85.67

85.45

85.42

85.31

85.21

85.04

85.12

85.6185.49
85.5685.59

85.54
85.53

85.53

85.33

85.30

85.17

85.28

85.21

85.38

85.45

85.49

85.45
85.36

85.34
85.30

85.26

85.20

85.30

85.10

84.27

84.66

84.41

84
.56

84
.3

1

84
.75

85.78

85.17

83
.4

2

83
.5

0

83
.6

0
83

.6
1 83

.6
6

83
.6

5

83
.74

83
.5

6

83
.6

0

83
.4

7

83
.5

6

83.78

83
.5

6

83
.5

4

83
.5

0

83
.5

9

83
.6

1

83
.8

0

83.82

83.78
83.8283.85

83
.9

2
83

.9
5

83
.9

6

83.92

84.04

84
.0

2

84.05

84.12

84
.0

6

83
.9

4

84
.0

5

83
.9

1

83
.8

3
83

.8
3

83
.8

4
83

.8
5

83.83

83.74

83.83

83.97

84.06

84.03

83.97

83.94

83
.8

8
83

.8
4

83.86

83.77

83.82

83.80

83.85

83.77

83.91

83.75

83.71

83.64

83.65

83.64

83.54

83.55

83.64

83.64

83.52

83.41

83.45

83.35

83.40

83.37

83.27

83.24

83.20
83.33

83.26
83.35

83.3683.1183.32

83
.4

3

83.25

83.88

83.79

83.84

83.87

83
.8

9
84

.0
7

83
.9

5

83
.8

5

83
.6

2
83

.4
4

83
.5

8
83

.6
4

83
.5

8

83
.5

7

83
.5

3

83
.8

9

83
.9

8

84.01

83.74

83.77

83.78

83.90

83.79

83.54

83.44

83.78

83.81

83.57

85.14

85.16

85.14

85.28

85.01

85.36

85.17

85
.1

5
85

.2
9

83.45
83.48 83.51

83.58
83.58 83.59

83.72
83.75

83.76

83.74

83.75

83.88

83.71

85.38

83.67

85.35

85
.0

85.0

85.0

83.00

83
.5

0

83.50

83.50

83.50

84.00

84.00

84.00

84.00

84.50

85.0

86.00

86.50

83
.0

0

83.00

83
.5

0

83
.5

0
84

.0
0

84
.5

0

85
.5

0

86.00

86.00

83.50

84.00

84.50

83.50

83
.5

0

83.50

85
.0

87.5

84
.5

0

87.00

85.50

85.50

85.50

85.50

87.00

87.5

85.50

86.00

86.50

87.00

85.50

85.50

87
.5 88

.0
0

86.00

86.50

87.00

87
.5

88.00

85.50

86
.0

0

86
.0

0

86
.5

0

86.50

87.00

87
.0

0

87.5

87
.5

88.00

88.00

88
.50

87.5

88.00

88.50

87.5

88.00

88.50

87
.5

87.5

88.00

Vegetation

STAY

IL

BD

MK
MK

MK

APX

APX

EP

EV

EV

EV

EV

EV

EV

EV

EV

APX

Pi
pe

Vegetation

Vegetation

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

Pillar

MH

IC

IC

Vegetation

Vegetation

Sl
op

e 
To

p

Slope Top

Vegetation

Slope Top

Slope Top

VegetationSl
op

e 
To

p

S
lo

pe
 T

op

Vegetation

Slope Top

Slope Top

Vegetation

Vegetation

TOW

TOW

84.86

85.06

85
.0

8

85
.2

6

85
.1

9

85
.1

1
85

.2
8

85
.1

2

85.06

84.5384.59

84
.4

8

84
.5

7

84
.4

4

84
.2

7
84

.2
2

84.60

85.28

85
.2

9

85
.1

4

85
.2

3

85.19

85
.0

3
85

.0
7

84.98

84.98

84
.8

9

85.35

84.59

84
.5

8

84.47

84.57

84.81

84.93

85.19

87.81

87.69

87.84

87.80

87.87

88.04

88.16
CL 88.16

88.13

CL 88.12

CL 87.92

85
.38

85.48
85.47

85
.4

6

85
.39

85.36

85.53

85.07

85.24

85
.1

4

85
.25

85.28

85
.2

5

85.24

85.57

85.65

85
.66

85
.6

4

85.54
85.51

85.5685.56

86.4786.48
86.6386.61

86.85
86.80

86.66
86.5986.75

86.86
87.02

86.58

86.65

86.57

86.70

85.59

86.35
86.47

86.51

86
.57

86.43

86.50

86.31

86
.6

3

86
.5

7

86
.8

0

86
.8

8
86

.9
5

86
.6

9

86
.2

9

86
.5

3

86.50

86.41

86.51

86.43

86.44

86.17

86.13

86.12

85.94

85.77

85.81

85.86

85.54

85.44

86.41

86.77

88.36

88.29

88.36

88.27

88.51

89.00

88.82

88.76

89.03

88.65

87.63

84.30

85.26

85.23

87.74

87.69

87.40

87.31

87.22

87.17

87.13

87.05

87.00

86.97

87.07

87.18

87.31

87.37

87.34

87.22

87.09

87.06

87.02

87.07

87.15

87.23

87.31

87.44

87.66

87.96

87.97

87.89

87.84

87.75

87.77

88.10

96.84

91.90

90.58

87.62

87.53

92.81

92.99

92.92

92.94

93.11

92.23

92.15

95.02

IL

IL

IL

IL

IL

IL

IL

IL

IL

IL

IL

IL
ILILIL

IL
IL

IL

IL

IL

IL

IL

Slope B
ottom

Slope Bottom

Slope Bottom

Sl
op

e 
Bo

tto
m

Slope Bottom

85.05

84.74
84.86

84.76

84.77

84.75

85.24

84.98

84.78

84.73

84.87

84.85

84.83

84.69

85.28

84.77

84
.21

84.50

84.5284.3584.37

84.46
84.47

84.50

84.26

84.39

84.40

84.61

84
.4

1

84.25

84
.06

83.98

84.1884.0784.4084.39

84.27
83.89

84.04

83.69

84.20

83.93

84
.2

9

83.98

85.13

84.88

84.83

84.74

84.89

84.69

84.55

84.54

84.37

83.92

83.91

83.98
84.0284.29

83.94
84.35

83.80

83.81

83.66

83.99

83.86

83.96

88.500

88.578

88.390 88.510 88.697
88.707 88.713

88.815

88.887

88.259

88.338

88.340 88.351 88.480 88.638 88.683 88.695 88.749

88.805

88.961

88.910

88
.3

16

88.142

88.258

88.366

88.522
88.601

88.585

88.94

88.76

88.53

88.90

88.72
88.74

88.93
88.6488.4888.4088.40

88.811

88.865

88.554

88.679

88
.8

0
88

.9
9

89
.3

3

89
.1

1
88

.9
8

88
.7

7

88
.6

2

88.97

88.93

88.76

89.139

89.097

88.843
88.703

88.823

88
.91

6

89
.01

6

89
.09

9

88.500

88.000

88.000

88.000

88.000

87.500

88.500

88.000

89
.00

0

88.500

88.500

88.500

88.000

AJ

AJ

AJ

87.50

87.48

88.42

88.54

88.57

88
.5

0

88
.4

6

88
.4

7

88
.3

9

88.22

88
.0

5

88.03

88
.4

5
88

.4
4

88
.4

1

88.26 88.10

88.13
88.19

88.22

88.50

88.54

88.45

88.39

88.38

88.268

88.371

88.424

88.404

88.391 88.451

88.509

88.622

88
.65

1

88.681

95.234EAVES

90.800
EAVES

93.528EAVES

90.765
EAVES

88.587
FFL

88
.2

24
FF

L

88
.5

48
FF

L

97.744
RIDGE

92.586
R

ID
G

E

95.025
RIDGE

95.051RIDGE

88.747
88.770

88.795

88.358

88.408

88.477 88.584 88.663 88.708

87.44

87.64

87.75

87.70

88.44

88.47

88.40

88.27

88.11

88.50

88.51

88.351

88.324

88.531

88.852

88
.0

97

88
.62

8

88.538

88.701

88.622

88.656

88.14

88.16

88.14

88.44
88.41

88.12

88.11

88.376

88.609
FFL

88.630FFL

88.674 FFL

87.665

87.356

87.780

87.362

87.742

87.615

88.066

88.075
88.143

88.021
88.324

88.292

88.656
88.391

88.725

88
.5

57

88.42

88.03

88.09

88.09

88.15

88.25

88
.3

4

88.24

88
.2

8

88.46

88
.3

1

88
.5

2

88
.4

9

88.47

88.42

88.33

88.22

87.98
87.97

88.36

88
.2

6

88.23

88.36

RS

RS

87.62

87.71

87.58

87.72

88.20

88.17

88.36

88.36

88.34

88.30

88.28

88.32

88.41

88.49

88.49

88.27

88.30

88.28

88.35

88.31

88.29

88.36

88.25

88.31

88.35

88.26

88.26

88.17

88.17

88.20

88.34

88.32

88.69

88.54

88.48

88.23

88.42

88.45 88.50

88.57

88.54

88.56

88.53

88.49

88.49

88.46

88.424

88.320

88.083

87
.9

52

87.919

88.055

88.225

88
.4

63
88

.8
11

88.411

88.449

88.477

88
.5

02

88.478

88.406

88.360

88
.3

36

88
.3

11

88.423

88
.4

31

88.39288.400

88.381

88.364

88.371

88.444

88.434

88.476

88.374

88
.1

13

88
.0

97

87
.9

99

88.017

88.126

88.172

88.162

88.274

88.330

88
.4

40
88

.4
59

88.373

88
.3

47

88
.2

86

88
.3

01

88
.2

73

88
.2

88

88.379

88.328

88.294

88.441

88.503

88
.5

09

88
.5

60

88.543

88.525

88.477

88.424

88.173

88.270

87.966
88.005

88.000

87
.9

56

87
.6

97

87
.7

44

87
.6

22

87
.55

0

87
.56

7

87
.6

18

87
.69

5

87
.80

1

87
.83

0

87
.8

53

88.340

88.274

88.310

88.137

87.599

87.645

87.686

87.757

87.778

87.857

87.950
87.989

87.865
88.049

88.266
88.255

88.125
88.187

88.378

88.575

88
.5

67

88
.4

25

88
.4

03

88
.2

14
88

.3
52

88
.3

24
88

.2
88

88
.2

43
88

.1
27

88
.0

79
88

.0
44

87
.9

41

87
.8

79

87
.8

75

87
.7

65

87
.76

1

87
.6

72

87
.6

83

87
.6

75

87.699

87
.68

8

87
.7

44

87
.7

67

87
.8

21

B
B

B
B

B

B
B

B
B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B
B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B
B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B
B

B
B

B

B

B
B

B

B
B

B
B

B
B

87.815

87.755

87.673

87.540

87.448

87.419

87.433

87.493

87.614

87.632

87.764

87.875

87.937
88.101

88.169
87.986

88.111

88.390

88
.5

59

88.559

88.190

88.463

88.567

88.16

88.14

88.31

88.26

88
.26

88
.38

89
.21

1

89.019

88.910

88.590
88.66188.622

88.38

88.50

88.39

88.5688
.2

0
88

.3
8

88
.3

9
88

.2
6

88.26

88.30

88.43
88.38

88.35

88
.5

2

88.500

88
.5

00

87.500

100.174
RIDGE

100.079
RIDGE

88.11

88
.21

88
.4

0

B

B B
B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

GATE

87
.8

7

87
.8

8

87
.45

87
.40

87
.38

87
.36

87
.32

87
.27

87
.25

87
.25

87
.19

87.07

87.18

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

87
.78

6

87
.8

86

88.208

88.156

87
.71

6

87
.69

8

87
.65

2

87.05

87.09

87.17

87.27

87.35

87
.44

2

87
.75

7

87
.47

2

87
.44

7

87.339 87.436 87.428
87.474

87.752

86.96

RS

87.06
87.15 87

.32

86.98

87.03

87.06

87.48STOP

88.349

88
.33

2

88.02

87.79

87
.77

87.82

87.81

87.85

87.85

87.88

87.88

87.91

87.92

87.94

88.362

88.382

88.43288.450

88.475

88
.48

3

88
.41

0

88
.04

3

87
.80

7

87
.90

2

87
.98

1

88
.14

2

88
.26

2

88
.30

4

88.302

88
.29

5

88.303

88
.16

9
88.147

88
.20

2

88
.22

9

88
.18

6

88.118
88

.19
3

88.126

87.932

88
.18

2

88.170

88.147

88
.14

0

88.137

88.104

88.153

88.139

88.079

88.040

88.098

88.227

88.320

88.331

88.290

88.210

88.210

88.229

88.216

88.220

88.153

88.177

88.443

88.447

88
.4

53

88.367

88.491

88
.22

4

88
.22

4

86.84

86.88

86.96

87
.02

86
.96

86
.91

87.71
87.73 87.75

87.71

87.78
87.81

87.71

87.87

87.91

87.97

87
.99

87.9387
.94

87.84

87.82

87
.73

87
.66

87.66

87.98 87.96 87.95

88.02

88.03

88.06

88.45

88.4988.47

88
.42

88
.44 88.47

88
.08

88.09

88.07

88.00

87.92

88.08

88.24

88.41

88
.41

88
.43

88.315

88.385

88
.45

6

88.267

88.30

88.19

88.58

88.16

88.15

88.10

88.31

88.16

88
.14

88
.14

88.12

88.19

88.17

88.20

87.95

88.00

88.01

88.16

88.48

88.49

89.93

92
.28

4

Balc
on

y l
vl.

92
.18

7
FFL

88
.16

3
FF

L

92.030
FFL

91
.14

9
FFL(L

an
din

g)

88.323
FFL

88.150
FFL

88.497
FFL

88.270
FFL

88.16

88.17

88.28

88.33

88.341

87.576

87.426

87.456

87.354

87.385

87.611

87.667

87.718

87.771

88
.33

4

87.979

88.058

88.076

88.088

88.30

88.31

88.15

88
.10 88.12

88.14

88
.18

88.387

88
.15

4

88.189

88.343

88.371

87
.16

87
.12

87
.10

87.06

87.09

87.15
87.13

87.18 87.24

87.31

87.38

87.52
87.61

87.62

88
.04

88
.02

88
.02

87
.98

87
.94

87
.72

87
.53

87
.32

87
.20

87
.1

6

88
.12

88
.13

88.10

87.98

88.04

88.13

88
.10

9

88
.0

85

88
.20

4

88
.21

4

88
.1

93

88.190

88.258

87.976

88.203

88.213

88.226

88.236

88.296

88.112

88.161

88.198

88.206

87.081

87.204

87.304

87.807

88.039

88.015

87
.98

2

87.654

88.190

88.184

88
.21

0

88.219
88.221

88
.19

7

88
.16

8

88.180

88.030

88
.08

5

88.059

88
.06

8

88
.08

5

88
.11

4

88.131

88
.06

2

88.108

88.019

88.165

88
.31

3

88.300

88.179

87
.47

5

87
.41

6

87.437

87
.41

7

87
.37

1 87.366

87.402

87
.36

8

87.292

87.350

87
.30

5

87.727

87
.85

7

87
.75

1

87.775

87
.91

1

87
.77

9

87.809

87
.91

5

87
.83

3

87.845

87.94087
.94

5

87
.86

1

87
.65

8

87
.47

6

87.510

87.575

87.66687
.68

0

87
.59

4

87
.53

8

87
.73

0

87
.66

0

87
.59

5

87.626

87.699

87.75787
.76

8

87
.72

1

87
.65

5

87.675

87.745

87.819

87
.59

0

87.514

87.568

87
.53

2

88.182

88
.28

7

88.255

88.163

88.129

88.267

88.087

88.170
88.132

88.095
88.061

88.022

88.181

88.241

88.228

88.067

87
.55

87
.37

87.25

87.35

87.48

87.57

87.54

100.087
RIDGE

97.741RIDGE

94
.78

0
RID

GE

96.810

RIDGE

100.155
RIDGE

96
.39

6
EA

VE
S

98.138

EAVES

96
.65

0
EAVES

92
.35

8
EAVES

93
.07

2
EA

VE
S

92.545

EAVES

95
.42

4
EAVES

98.945
EAVES

88.240

88.170

88.206

88.232

88.336

88.369

88.408

88.384

88.425

88.448

88.491

88.444

88.421

88.447

88.188

88.173

88.116

87.793

87.818

87.850

88.069

88.024

87.971

87.916

87.913

87.958

87.780

87.930 88.046 88.259

88.40

88.41

88.33

88
.1788

.15

AJ
AJ

CL87.492
AJ

88
.12

5

88
.07

7

87.933

88.029

87.679

87.925

88.105 88.028 88.027

87
.92

9

87
.81

7

87
.83

8

87
.81

4

87.745

87.679

87.936

88.103
88.105

88.072

88.145

88.158

88.196

88
.26

98
8.163

88.203

88
.1

08

88.176

88.126

88.061

87.996

87.925

87.957

88.015

87.797

87.831

87.895

88.019

88.071

88.135

88.223

88.243

88
.24

1

88.206

88.150

88.142

88
.15

2

88.14

88.11

88
.18

88
.18

88.17

88.18
88.21

88
.16

88.11

88
.1

4

88.27

88.29

88.30

88.10

88.09

88.13

88.16

88.22

88.23

88.24

88.22

88.22

88.21

88.19

88.17

88.17

88.16

88.17

88.27

88.20

88.18

88.17

88.14

88.13

88.16

88.17

88.13

88.21

88.09

88.02

88.10

88.00

87.92

88.01

88.08

88.08

88.03

88.01

87.96

88.08

88.08

88.08

88.04

86.98

87.03

87.06

87.45

87.64

87.83

88.11

88.09

88.04

88.11

88.20

88.16

88.14

88.12

88.09

88.07

88.06

88.05

88.04

88.34

88.31

88.37

88.31

88.26

88.14

88.12

88.13

87.99

88.21

88.17

88.20

88.15

88.22

88.35

88.39

88.44

88.42

88.41

88.45

88.35

88.45

88.39

88.31

88.19

88.24

88.21

88.26

88.30

88.27

88.3588.27

88.20

87.94

88.25

88.41

88.38

88.45

88.44

88.42

88.28

88.19

88.22

88.23

88.31

88.39

88.32

88.31

88.31

88.27

88.11

88.13

88.19

88.19

88.21

88.37

88.17

88.28

88.39

88.18

88.20

88.39

88.46

88.28

88.23

88.31

88.43

88.40

88.28

88.23

88.14

87.79

88.09

88.25

88.35

88.20

88.42

88.40

88.34

88.25

88.18

88.25

88.32

88.25

87.48

87.66

87.90

87.99

88.15

88.19

88.19

88.31

88.44

88.27

88.13

88.16

88.21

88.25

88.36

88.074

87.991

87.979

87.921

88.423

88.453

88
.37

7

88
.39

2

88.506

88.446

88.424

88.24

88
.17

88
.24

STOP

STOP

LOADING

LOADING

LOADING

LOADING

LOADING

CAR
S

HGVS

Greatconnell88.1

88.4

88.6

89.1

88.8

GREATCONNELL

Rive
r L

iffe
y

Pond

H

Mhs
Mhs

H

H

Mhs

Mh

Mhs

Mh

Mh

H

Mhs

Mhs

Mhs H

Mh

H

Mhs

Mh

Mhs

Mhs

Mh

Mh

Mhs

Mh

Mhs

Mh

Mh

Mhs

H

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

Wellesley Manor

RYSTON AVENUE

Wellesley Manor

RYSTON AVENUE

Sports Ground

RIVER LIFFEY

63

14

64

87

13

81

87

57

65

72
73

80

71

9

81

58

BUS

BUS

BU
S

BU
S

STOP

ST
OP

STOP

RES
ER

VE
D F

OR F
UTU

RE 
SO

UTH
ER

N R
EL

IE
F 

ROAD
 C

ONNEC
TI

ON

N

SITE LAYOUT SHOWING PROPOSED PHASING PLAN @ 1:1,250

DO NOT SCALE, USE ONLY FIGURED DIMENSIONS WHICH SHOULD BE
CHECKED ON SITE BEFORE WORK COMMENCES.

ALL WORK TO BE CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST
BUILDING REGULATIONS.

REFER TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATION FOR
ALL STRUCTURAL WORK.
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PROPOSED GREAT CONNELL SHD AT NEWBRIDGE, CO. KILDARE.

SITE LAYOUT SHOWING PROPOSED PHASING PLAN.

PHASE 1:
169 UNITS

PHASE 4:
198 UNITS

PHASE 3:
99 UNITS

PHASE 2:
103 UNITS

PHASE 1 WORKS TO BE
COMPLETED:
· 169 RESIDENTIAL UNITS AND THE

NEIGHBOURHOOD CENTRE INCL.
CRECHE ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED;

· THE SIGNALISED JUNCTION THAT IS
TO REPLACE THE EXISTING GREAT
CONNELL ROUNDABOUT & C. 350m
EXTENT OF THE NSORR THAT IS TO
SERVE THE PROPOSED
DEVELOPMENT IS TO BE
COMPLETED;

· EXISTING FOUL SEWER LINE
THROUGH THE SITE IS TO BE
DIVERTED;

· EXISTING OVERHEAD ESB LINES
THROUGH THE SITE ARE TO BE
DIVERTED UNDERGROUND;

· RELEVANT INFRASTRUCTURAL
WORKS TO SERVE THE PROPOSED
PHASE (FOUL PUMPED SYSTEM,
SURFACE WATER, UTILITIES, ROADS,
FOOTPATHS ETC.) ARE TO BE
COMPLETED.

· OPEN SPACES 9, 10, 11, 12, A, B & C
ARE TO BE COMPLETED ALONG
WITH RELEVANT LANDSCAPING &
FLOOD COMPENSATION STORAGE
WORKS WITHIN THE RIPARIAN /
ZONED AMENITY LANDS;

PHASE 2 WORKS TO BE
COMPLETED:
· 103 RESIDENTIAL UNITS ARE TO BE

CONSTRUCTED;
· OPEN SPACE 2 IS TO BE COMPLETED

ALONG WITH RELEVANT
LANDSCAPING WORKS WITHIN THE
RIPARIAN / ZONED AMENITY LANDS;

· RELEVANT INFRASTRUCTURAL
WORKS TO SERVE THE PROPOSED
PHASE (FOUL GRAVITY SYSTEM,
SURFACE WATER, UTILITIES, ROADS,
FOOTPATHS ETC.) ARE TO BE
COMPLETED.

PHASE 4 WORKS TO BE
COMPLETED:
· 198 RESIDENTIAL UNITS ARE TO BE

CONSTRUCTED;
· OPEN SPACES 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, D & E

ARE TO BE COMPLETED;
· RELEVANT INFRASTRUCTURAL

WORKS TO SERVE THE PROPOSED
PHASE (FOUL GRAVITY SYSTEM,
SURFACE WATER, UTILITIES, ROADS,
FOOTPATHS ETC.) ARE TO BE
COMPLETED.

PHASE 3 WORKS TO BE
COMPLETED:
· 99 RESIDENTIAL UNITS ARE TO BE

CONSTRUCTED;
· OPEN SPACES 3 & F ARE TO BE

COMPLETED;
· RELEVANT INFRASTRUCTURAL

WORKS TO SERVE THE PROPOSED
PHASE (FOUL GRAVITY SYSTEM,
SURFACE WATER, UTILITIES, ROADS,
FOOTPATHS ETC.) ARE TO BE
COMPLETED.

PHASE 1:
169 UNITS

PHASE 2:
103 UNITS

PHASE 4:
198 UNITS

PHASE 3:
99 UNITS

NEWBRIDGE SOUTHERN
ORBITAL RELIEF ROAD (NSORR)
(NSORR EXTENDED ROAD AND BRIDGE CROSSING
SUBJECT TO SEPARATE PLANNING APPLICATION
WITH KILDARE COUNTY COUNCIL—SECTION 247
KCC PRE-PLANNING CONSULTATION REFERENCE:
PP5299)
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